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IMPACT STATEMENT / PROJECT NARRATIVE 

EASTGATE VILLAGE TOWNHOMES FILING 3 is the final phase of a 
townhome project, and stems from the past success of the 
petitioner in building and marketing quality townhomes in the 
Grand Junction area in the recent past. Transforming an area 
into a neighborhood of trees, green grass, and attractive housing 
is not only rewarding to the developer, but is basic to the 
enhancement of our community and attracting the kind of citizens 
that will make Grand Junction the model of cities in Colorado in 
the fast approaching new millennium. 

EASTGATE VILLAGE TOWNHOMES FILING 3 is a proposed 22 lot Townhome 
Subdivision located south of Elm Street and West of 28 1/4 Road. 
It is situated South and is a continuation of EASTGATE VILLAGE 
TOWNHOMES FILING 2, which is currently under construction. The 
project will be close to Eastgate Shopping Center and Two Blocks 
North of North Avenue. Upon approval the road and utilities will 
be developed in the calenar year 1991. The concept is to develop 
the townhomes at a rate that is determined by the marketability 
of the townhomes themselves. This concept will prevent the over­
building syndrome of tract homes where no one is there to 
maintain the yards and preserve the beauty of the landscaping. 

As outlined in the DECLARATION OF COVENANTS, CONDITIONS AND 
RESTRICTIONS OF EAST GATE VILLAGE, to be recorded with the final 
plat of Filing 2, great care is taken to insure full cooperation 
of all future owners to preserve the integrity of the 
neighborhood. 

The area impacted would include Elm Street, 281/4 Road, and North 
Ave. All traffic to and from this project would access off of Elm 
Street through a proposed new cul-de-sac as shown on plat named 
Eastgate Court. Parking for 2 automobiles will be provided within 
the perimeter of each lot. 

This project is compatible with the surrounding area. 
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Robert G. Lucas 
2000 N. 8th 
Grand Jet. CO 81501 

Phyllis Eddy 
527 28 1/4 Road 
Grand Jet. CO 81501 

Victor W. Perino 
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Grand Jet. CO 81506 

Laura J. Roller 
P.O.Box 482 
Gunnison CO 81530 

Orren J. Fenton 
3196 Nathan Ave. 
Grand Jet. CO 81504 

Howard E. Chester 
2814 Elm Ave. 
Grand Jet. CO 81501 

James H. Piatt 
P.O.Box 416 
Gypsum CO 81637 

William M. Kenney 
547 1/2 30 Road 
Grand Jet. CO 81504 

Mesa United Bank of Grand Jc1 
2808 North Ave. 
Grand Jet. CO 81501 
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DRAINAGE REPORT 

EASTGATE VILLAGE TOWNHOMES - FILINGS 2 & 3 

May 30, 1991 

SUMMARY 

This drainage report has been prepared for the Eastgate 
Village Townhomes development. The study encompasses both Filing 
2, which as of this date is being submitted as a final plat, and 
Filing 3, which is being submitted as a preliminary plan. The 
development proposes 33 townhomes on 4.6 acres and is located 
just north of the Eastgate shopping center This area is raw 
land and is surrounded by development. 

HISTORIC DRAINAGE 

The ground slopes gently to the 
gradient. A natural drainage ditch 
of the property. This drainage is 
corner by a 3"diameter drain tile 
Grand Junction Drainage District. 
property on the north side. 

south with a slight westerly 
lies along the south border 
picked up in the southwest 

owned and maintained by the 
Elm Avenue borders the 

Historic drainage for a 10 yr storm is calculated as 
follows: 

Q = ciA where c = 0.30 & I = 2.5 with a time of 
concentration of 9.2 minutes 

Q = 0.30 x 2.5 x 4.6 = 3.5 cfs 

DEVELOPED DRAINAGE 

The proposed development of townhomes is land intensive and 
adds a significant percentage of impervious area. This area is 
calculated, including streets, as being nearly 50% of the total 
area. 

Impervious area = 2.24 acres 
Pervious area = 2.36 acres 

Q - 0.90 x 2.5 x 2.24 = 5.0 cfs 
Q = 0.30 x 2.5 x 2.36 = 1.8 cfs 

Total drainage = 6.8 cfs 

c = 0.90 
c - 0.30 

impervious area 
pervious area 

for a 10 year storm 

The increase due to development = 3.3 cfs l:o 2 91 
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DEVELOPED DRAINAGE PLANNING 

It is proposed that all lots will be graded to slope to the 
street (Eastgate Court) and the natural fall of the street will 
conduct storm waters to the cul-de-sac at the south end of the 
street to be picked up by a catch basin. The historic drainage 
of 3.5 cfs will be conducted directly to the Grand Junction 
Drainage District drain ditch. Storm waters in excess of the 3.5 
cfs will be diverted into the detention pond for later release. 
The detention pond will have a capacity of 2600 cubic ft (see 
attached detention calculations. 
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Uncoln DeVore,lnc. 
-Geotechnical Consultants-----------------------------------

1441 Motor St. 
Grand Junction, CO 81505 
(303) 242-8968 

DORSSEY BUILDERS 
2708 H Road 
Grand Junction, CO 81506 

Attn: Mr. Bob Dorssey 

Re: Subsurface Soils Exploration 

June 5, 1991 

Eastgate Plaza~ Grand Junction, co 
Update original SSE LD #29433-J(J-6581 

Dear Mr. Dorssev 
I -

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
This report presents the results of our 

geotechnical evaluation performed to determine the general 
subsurface conditions of the site applicable to construction of 
single family and small, multifamily residential structures. This 
study was performed in order to confirm the subsurface soils 
conditions described in a Subsurface Soils Exploration performed 
by Lincoln-DeVore in August, 1979. A vicinity map is included in 
the Appendix of this report. 

The characteristics of the subsurface 
materials encountered were evaluated with regard to the type of 
construction described above. Recommendations are included here­
in to match the described construction to the soil characteris­
tics found. The information contained herein may or may not be 
valid for other purposes. If the proposed site use is changed or 
types of construction proposed, other than noted herein, Lincoln 
DeVore should be contacted to determine if the information in 
this report can be used for the new construction without further 
field evaluations. 

PROJECT SCOPE 
The purpose of our exploration was to 

evaluate the surface and subsurface soil and geologic conditions 
of the site and, based on the conditions encountered, to provide 
recommendations pertaining to the geotechnical aspects of the 
site development as previously described. The conclusions and 
recommendations included herein are based on an analysis of the 
data obtained from our field explorations of August 1979 and June 
3, 1991. the laboratory testing programs. and on our experience 
with similiar soil and geologic conditions in the area. The 
lastest testing program concentrated on the potential Metastable 
P1"'nnarfoo; ca n.-F +- l-.A J:ll 1 1 ''""" ~ 1 .,,..: 1- ----··-.a.. ---...:a -- .1.... '-
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DORSSEY BUILDERS 
East~ate Pla::::a 
June 5. 1991 
Paae 2 

The scope of our geotechnical explora­
tion consisted of a surface reconnaissance, a geophoto study, 
subsurface exploration, obtaining representative samples, labora­
tory testing, analysis of field and laboratory data, and a review 
of geologic literature and previous subsurface soils data in the 
vicinity of this project. 

Specifically, the intent of this study 
is to: 

1. Explore the subsurface conditions to the depth expected 
to be influenced by the proposed construction and 
compare these results with the previous Subsurface 
Soils Exploration performed on this site. 

2. Evaluate by laboratory and field tests the general 
engineering properties of the various strata which 
could influence the development and determine if 
these soils may exhibit Metastable Properties. 

3. Develop any additional geotechnical criteria for 
site grading and earthwork based on enhanced data. 

4. Identify potential construcion difficulties and provide 
recommendations concerning these problems. 

5. Recommend an appropriate foundation system for the 
anticipated structures and develop criteria for 
foundation design. 

PIBLO BXPLORATION AND LABORATORY TISTING 

A field evaluation was performed on 
June 3, 19 91 , and consisted of a site reconnaissance by our 
geotechnical personnel and the drilling of 4 exploration borings. 
These 4, shallow exploration borings were drilled within the 
proposed buildings near the locations indicated on the Boring 
Location Plan. The shallow exploration borings were located to 
obtain a reasonably good profile of the subsurface soil 
conditions. All exploration borings were advanced using a CME 45-
B, truck mounted drill rig with continuous flight auger to depths 
of approximately 8 feet. 

Samples were taken with a California lined split spoon sampler 
and thin wall Shelby tubes. Logs describing the subsurface 
conditions are presented in the attached figures. 



DORSSEY BUILDERS 
Eastgate Plaza 
June 5. 1991 
Page J 

Laboratory tests were performed on 
representative soil samples to determine their relative 
engineering properties. Tests were performed in accordance with 
test methods of the American Society for Testing and Materials or 
other accepted standards. The results of our laboratory tests 
are included in this report. The in-place moisture content and 
the standard penetration test values are presented on the 
attached drilling loqs, 

The soils on this site consist of a 
series of silty clay and sandy clay soils which are a product of 
mud flow/debris flow features which origininate on the south­
facing slopes of the Bookcliffs. These mud flow/debris flow 
features are a small part of a very extensive mud flow/debris 
flow complex. along the base of the Bookcliffs and extending to 
the Colorado River. Utilizing recent events and standard 
evaluation techniques, this tract is not considered to be within 
with an active debris flow hazard area. The surface soils are an 
erosional product of the upper Mancos Shale and the Mount Gar­
field Formations which are exposed on the slopes of the Book­
cliffs. The soils contained within these mud flow/debris flow 
features normally exhibit a metastable condition which can range 
from very slight to severe. Metastable soil is subject to inter­
nal collapse and is very sensitive to changes in the soil mois­
ture content. Based on the field and laboratory testing of the 
soils on this site, the severity of the metastable soils can be 
described as slight. 

This soil type was classified as a 
Silt and Silty Clay Mixture ICL-ML) under the Unified 
Classification System. The Standard Penetration Tests ranged from 
16 blows per foot to 30 blows per foot for relatively dry soils. 
Penetration tests of this magnitude indicate that the soil has a 
high dry strength. The moisture content varied from 5% to 21.1%, 
indicating a variable soil moisture condition. This soil is of 
low plasticity and is sensitive to changes in moisture content. 
With decreased moisture, it will tend to shrink, with some 
cracking upon dessication. Upon increasing moisture. it will tend 
to expand. Expansion tests were performed on typical samples of 
the soil and expansive pressures on the order of 520 psf were 
found to be typical. This material will also consolidate upon 
saturation or excessive loading. If recommended bearing values 
are not exceeded. such settlement will remain within tolerable 
limits. The allowable maximum bearing value was found to be on 



DORSSEY BUILDERS 
Eastgate Plaza 
June 5, 1991 
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the order of 1800 psf. A minimum dead load of 600 psf will be 
required. 

Some 
found to initially swell against an 
mately 1000 pad, however after 
accomplished. a net consolidation 

strata of these soils were 
applied pressure of approxi­
complete saturation was 

of 0.55% was rea~ized. 

The maximum and minimum allowable 
btarin~ capacities contained in thia report art aubatantially 
differant than those reported Auquet 20, 1979, Tbeae reviaed soil 
allowable bearinq values are the result of increaaed knowledge of 
Metaatable Soila and a general broadening of engineering 
knowledge. It is very important that these new soil bearing 
capacitita be incorporated into any foundation deaigna for thia 
site. 

The general recommendations for 
shallow foundations contained in the August 20~ 1979 report are 
considered to be appropriate, provided the above revisions to the 
allowable soil bearing capacities are made. The recommendations 
for site grading and drainage are considered to be minimum 
requirements and must be carefully followed. The importance of 
keeping water away from the foundation soils cannot be 
overemphasized and must be followed. 

The general and specific 
recommendations for concrete slabs on grade contained in the 
August 20. 1979 report must be carefully followed. The magnitude 
of' expansion measured of the soils on this site is such that 
some floor slab movement should be expected if slab-on-grade 
construction is used. Non-bearing partitions resting on slabs 
should be constructed with a minimum 1-1/2 inch void space, 
preferably at the bottom, to allow for freedom of movement 
without affectinq the roof or floor above isee attached suggested 
detail:. All bearing partitions should have their own 
foundations. If this is a basement or multi-level type 
construction, stairways between floors should not be constructed 
as a rigid connection, but should allow for vertical movement of 
the floor slab. 

These soils are quite typical of 
the general soil profile found in this area of Grand Junction and 
should provide adequate foundation for the proposed structures. 
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This report is issued with the under­
standin9 that it is the responsibility of the owner, or his 
representative to ensure that the information and recommendations 
contained herein are brou~ht to the attention of the architect 
and engineer for the project, and are incorporated into the 
plans. In addition. it is his responsibility that the necessary 
steps are taken to see that the contractor and his sub­
contractors carry out these recommendations during construction. 
The findings of this report are valid as of the present date. 
However. chan~es in the conditions of a property can occur with 
the passage of time, whether they be due to natural processes or 
the works of man on this or adjacent properties. In addition. 
changes in acceptable ar appropriate standards may occur or may 
result from le9islation or the broadenin9 of engineering 
knowledae. Accordingly, the findings of this report may be 
inva11a. wholiy or partially. by chan~es outside our control. 
Therefore, this report is subject to review and should not be 
relied upon after a period of 3 years. The recommendations of 
this re?ort pertain only to the site investigated and are based 
on the assumption that the soil conditions do not deviate from 
those described in this report. If any variations or undesirable 
conditions are encountered during construction or the proposed 
construction will differ from that planned on the day of this 
report. Lincoln DeVore should be notified so that supplemental 
recommendations can be provided, if appropriate. 

Lincoln DeVore makes no warranty. either 
expressed or implied, as to the findings, recommendations, 
specifications or professional advice. except that they were 
prepared in accordance with generally accepted professional 
en9ineerin9 practice in the field of geotechnical engineering. 

It is believed that all pertinent 
points have been addressed. If any further questions arise 
regarding this project or if we can be of any further assistance. 
please do not hesitate to contact this office at any time. 

Respectfully Submitted. 

LINCOLN DeVO 

~ 
by: Edward M. Morris EIT Reviewed By: George D. Morris, PE 

En?ineer/Western Slope Manager 

LD Job No.: 74335-J 
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LOAD - PSF 
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LOAD CONSOLIDATION LINCOLN-DeVORE, INC. -
COLORADO SPRINGS, COLORADO 
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Apparatus _________ ~D~~~-~~s~o~;=L~~~3L_ __ __ Volume 2"5" Ring ,OC?A84! 

LOAD - CONSOLIDATION LINCOLN-DeVORE, INC. 
COLORADO SPRINGS, COLORADO 

10000 

cu. ft. 



..... L ... 

Test No. 7123>-J SOIL SAMPLE Srt.rY CL4f i .i11cr (ct-11b Ott-) 

Project £A57frATE' PLAzA Date __ ~6-~~7~-~9~~~---------

Sample Location z;_ g_ft-4@ 8' Test by IU·1 
--~~-----------

SWELL 

1 10 TIME IN 100 MINUTES 1000 10000 

CONSOLIDATION 

\j l 
i 1 1 

i : I: 
I 

I I 
I I i ' 

l l I ll j 
100 000 

LOAD - PSF 
Sample Conditions Initial Maximum Load Expanded 

Dry Density !O·Lt xA-r J 

%Moisture JJ-1~ 19 7 "1-: 
% Saturation 8&-7% j_oo _ Z 
~oid Ratio .~t3~ 

Specific Gravity ____ -=~~-~6~~~-----
Maximum Load used J::z..t lb. Ring Number ____ ~lf~a~-1 __________ _ 
Apparatus ____ ~o~~~ns~o~;/ __ -e6~------- Volume 2"5" Ring .oCJ::Z.6',f! 

LOAD - CONSOLIDATION LINCOLN-DeVORE, INC. 
COLORADO SPRINGS, COLORADO 

j 1111 

10000 

cu. ft. 



June 14, 1993 

Mr. Bob Dorsey 
2706 H Road 
Grand Ju~n~c~t~·~+-~~~1~5~0~6~-----

Re: Village Townhomes 

Dear Bob: 

City of Grand Junction, Colorado 
250 North Fifth Street 

81501-2668 
FAX: (303) 244-1599 

I have received a complaint from Mr. Terry Wakefield who manages 
the Briargate Apartments on the east side of the Eastgate Village 
Townhornes subdivision. Mr. Wakefield claims that the development 
of lots on the east side of Eastgate Village has resulted in the 
removal of a ditch which carried surface drainage from Briargate to 
the drainage channel to the south. 

After researching the development file for Eastgate Village 
Townhomes, I found a letter from John Ballagh, Grand Junction 
Drainage District to the Grand Junction City Council which 
identifies the historic drainage route from Briargate to a ditch 
along the east property line of Eastgate Village to the drainage 
channel to the south. 

The north-south ditch along the east property line is also shown on 
a grading plan which was submitted and is in the development file 
for Filing 2 of Eastgate Village. 

I am forwarding to you copies of the Drainage District's letter and 
a drawing from the development file to remind you that the ditch 
was the historic drainage outlet for Briargate Subdivision. 

Without the ditch or other acceptable method of conveyance, there 
is no outlet from the Briargate parking lot and the water ponds in 
the paved area adjacent to the east property line of Eastgate 
Village. 

Your assistance in resolving this problem would be appreciated. 

Terry Wakefield can be reached at Wakefield and Company, 420 N. 8th 



... 

Page Two 
Mr. Bob Dorsey 
June 14, 1993 

Street, P.O. Box 2206, Grand Junction, CO 81502 or phone 245-6411. 

Please let me know if I can provide additional information or help 
in resolving this issue. 

Sincerely, 

,;D~ :Yt-.c-¢ 
J. Don Newton 
City Engineer 

x:c: Mark Relph 
Karl Metzner 
Terry Wakefield 

file:skw:donn\dorsewak.fld 

skw 
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I~ecelpt if -----------------
..,Date Rec. -----------------

Received By ______________ _ 

DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION 
We, the undersigned, Bei~g the owners of property 
situated in Mesa County, State of Colorado, as 
described on the attached legal description form 
do hereby petition this: 

Type of tltlon Phase Common Location Zone 

• Subdivision 
Plat/Plan 

0 Rezone 

0 Planned 
Development 

0 Conditional Use 

0 Hwy-Oriented 
Development 

0 Text 
Amendment 

0 Special Use 

0 Vacation 
O Right-of-way 

0 Easement 

DEVELOPER 0 ~REPRESENT_A_T-IVE-G·-

Name Name Name 

Z 70t:. // Roar-/ 
Address Address 

City/State City/State City/State 

Business Phone # Business Phone 11= Business Phone # 

Note: Legal property owner is owner of record on date of submittal. 

9
' wE HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT WE HAVE FAMILIARIZED OU-RSELVES wmi THE RuU.:s-ANii REGUrATiONS 

. WITH RESPECT TO THE PREPARATION OF THIS SUBMITTAL, Tli/\T TilE FOREGOING INFORMATION IS TRUE & 
. C~PLETE TO THE BEST OF OUR KNOWLEDGE, AND THAT WE ASSIJMF. THE RESPONSIBILITY TO MONITOR 

• THE STATUS OF THE APPLICATION AND THE REVIEW SHEET COMMF.NTS. WE RECOGNIZE THKI' WE OUR-
SELVES, OR OUR REPRESENTATIVE(s) MUST BE PRESENT AT ALL HEARINGS. IN TilE EVENT TIIAT THE 
PETITIONER IS NOT REPRESENTED, THE ITEM WILL BE DROPPED FROM THE AGENDA, AND AN ADDITIONAL 
FEE CHARGED TO COVER RE-SCHEDULING EXPENSES BEFORE IT CAN AGAIN BE PLACED ON Tim AGENDA 

-~~- .. -· ·.· p--t.G-CL~-;_. ~4 ~;;,;..;;. ....... ~- -... ____ ~ 
Signature of person c~dtPleting application 

.. . -(',(" ~-------------
owner(s)- attac)'. ad~a- she.ets if necessary 

/-{t~/V.:~ 
250 North 5th Street Grand Junction, CO 81501 Ph: (303) 244-1430 



REVIEW SHEET SUMMARY 

(Page 1 of 3) 

FILE NO. 62-91 TITLE HEADING: EASTGATE VILLAGE TOWNHOMES 

ACTIVITY: Final Plan and Plat 

PETITIONER: Robert Dorssey 

LOCATION: Elm Avenue and 28-1/4 Road 

STAFF REPRESENTATIVE: Karl Metzner 303-244-1439 

NOTE: WRITTEN RESPONSE BY THE PETITIONER TO THE REVIEW COMMENTS IS REQUIRED 
BY SEPTEMBER 27, 1991. 

City Police Department 9/9/91 
Capt H.L. Gorby 244-3563 

No comments. 

Grand Junction Drainage 9/18/91 
James T. Patty 242-4343 

The District has an open drain south of Lots 12 through 17 including Tract A. In order to properly 
maintain the drain, we will require a ten (10) foot Grand Junction Drainage District Easement on the 
south side of the aforementioned lots and have a restriction that within this ten (10) foot easement there 
will be no trees, fences or other utilities. We require a 20-foot operation and maintenance roadway on 
each side of the open drain ditch channel. If the developer would tile (pipe) this drain, our easement 
would be totally within the right-of-way of Bunting Avenue. 

City Fire Department 9/12/91 
George Bennett 244-1400 

In order to meet code, the fire hydrant located on lot 3 needs to be moved approximately 50 feet est and 
set at the very south end of lot 3 (Phase 2). Please resubmit to our office an engineered drawing 
reflecting this change. 



(Page 2 of 3) 

Utilities Engineer 9/12/91 
Bill Cheney 244-1590 

1. Back edge of pavement is shown lower than the flow line into the catch basin at this location. 
2. No grade is given on the PVC line from the outlet of the catch basin to the detention pond. 
3. The easement for the sewer line down the east side of the development has not been shown. An 
easement will be required if one has not already been filed. 
4. The "utility and drainage" easement that runs southwest out of the cul-de-sac shall be a minimum of 
15 feet in width to insure adequate room for operation and maintenance. 

City Attorney 09/11/91 
Dan Wilson 244-1505 

Road improvements should be obtained to mitigate the traffic impacts. 

U.S. West 9/13/91 
Larry Worthington 244-4994 

New or additional telephone facilities necessitated by this project may result in a "contract" and up-front 
monies required from developer, prior to ordering or placing of said facilities. For more information, 
please call. 

Fruitvale Sewer District 9/12/91 
Art Crawford 243-1494 

Proposal of Phase 2 we cannot accept because it encroaches on the 20' sewer easement obtained by 
Fruitvale Water & Sanitation District on May 11, 1982 (filed in the Mesa Couny Courthouse Book 1371, 
page 852). We will not vacate any portion of this easement to accommodate these townhomes. 

Public Service 
Carl Barnkow 

9/11/91 

No objections to plan. 

City Parks and Recreation 
Don Hobbs 244-1542 

9/9/91 

Open space fee due is calculated on the 22 units times $225.00 for a total of $4,950.00. 



. . 

(Page 3 of 3) 62-91 

Community Development Department 9/19/91 
Karl Metzner 244-1439 

This final plan is generally in accordance with the preliminary plan approved by City Council. The 
pedestrian walkway (Tract B) dead ends at the property line unless the utility easement is also dedicated 
as an access easement. Recommend Tract C be dedicated as Right-of-Way since it is otherwise unusable. 
All review agency comments must be addressed and revised plans/reports submitted 48 hours prior to 
Planning Commission hearing. Failure to satisfy these requirements may result in the project being pulled 
from the October 1, 1991 agenda. 



GRAND JUNCTION DRAINAGE DISTRICT 

September 27, 1991 

722 23 ROAD 
P.O. BOX 55246 

GRAND JUNCTION, COLORADO 81505 
(303) 242-4343 

Mr. Robert L. Dorssey 

Re: Eastqate Village Townhomes Filinq No. 3 

Dear Bob, 

The qrant of an easement to the Grand Junction Drainaqe District 
along the south line of the development together with the 
limitation on fencing will satisfy the District's concerns for 
access and right-of-way. The note on the filing plat along the 
southerly line of lots 11 through 16, inclusive should be changed 
from utility easement to a note about a preexisting easement to the 
Drainage District with a Book and Page notation. 

As I told you the District will file the documents and get the 
recordinq information to you so you can inform the surveyor and 
have his office make the corrections to the plat. 

I understand that this letter will be taken to the City for proof 
that the District and you as developer have come to an agreement. 

Sincerely, 
Grand Junction Drainage District 

i~<~~/ 
Manaqer 



Fruitvale Water & Sanitation District 
Phone 243-1494 

...... 2887 North Avenue 
Grand Junction, Colorado 81502 

District Manager: Art Crawford 

Sept 27, 1991 

To Whom it may concern; 

Filing three, Phase two of Eastgate Village 

Townhomes meets all the requirements as fas as 

the sewer is concerned. 

Ar:;;a~~ t{ 
~st Mgr. «? 
Fruitvale Water & Sanitation 



September 30, 1991 

Q.E.D. Surveying Systems Inc. 
1018 Colorado Ave. 
Grand Junction, co 81501 

Grand Junction Fire Department 
330 South Sixth Street 
Grand Junction, Colorado 
81501-7784 

RE: FIRE HYDRANT INSTALLATION AT EASTGATE VILLAGE TOWNHOMES 

The fire hydrants that were installed at the above location are 
installed and meet the code requirements. In the future please do 
not install these appliances until the location has been approved 
by our department. If you have any questions, please contact me. 
Thank you. 

Fire Prevention Officer 
Bureau 



ITEM: #62-91 (Page 1 of 1) 

PETITIONERS: Robert L. Dorssey 

PROPOSAL: Eastgate Village Townhomes Filing 3, Final Plat/Plan 

PRESENTED BY: Karl Metzner 

COMMENTS: SEE REVIEW AGENCY SUMMARY SHEET COMMENTS 

Motions for Final Plan 

APPROVAL: "Mr. Chairman, on item #62-91, a request for a 
Final Plan for Eastgate Village Townhomes Filing 3, I 
move that we approve this subject to the review 
agency summary sheet comments." 

DENIAL: "Mr. Chairman, on item #62-91, a request 
Final Plan for Eastgate Village Townhomes, 
that we deny this for the following reasons." 
REASONS) 

Motions for Final Plat 

for a 
I move 

(STATE 

APPROVAL: "Mr. Chairman, on item #62-91, a request for a Final Plat 
for Eastgate Village Townhomes Filing 3, I move that we 
approve this subject to the review agency summary sheet 
comments." 

DENIAL: "Mr. Chairman, on item #62-91, a request for a Final Plat 
for Eastgate Village Townhomes Filing 3, I move that we 
deny this for the following reasons." (STATE REASONS) 
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Development file 62-91 Eastgate Village Townhomes Filing 3, located south of Elm Ave and 
West of 28 1/4 Rd. has been reviewed and approved by the Utilities Coordinating 
Committee. 

Date 
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~ ACRES FILE NUMBER 
·, 

UNITS J..:L FINAL 
ZONE (!K_ 

DENSITY TAX SCHEDULE # 

ACTIVITY ~A.l7t1JATE vii...£At;e .Ytxt.JAJ Ht:J'Jit 6 S ... 3 
PHASE 

COMMON LOCATION £..qs~ A-'trF er: 
DATE SUBMITTED DATE MAILED OUT DATE POSTED 

DAY REVIEW PERIOD RETURN BY 

OPEN SPACE DEDICATION (acreage) OPEN SPACE FEE REQUIRED $ PAID RECEIPT # 

RECORDING FEE REQUIRED $ PAID (Date) DATE RECORDED 

.... REVIEW AGENCIES A B C D E F G HXJXXM No P o/(s T U V W X Y Z \(BB CC ~ EE FF GG 

• Planning Department 

• City Engineer 

0 Transportation Engineer 

• City Parks/Recreation 

• City Fire Department 

• City Pol ice Department 

0 County Planning 

0 County Engineer 

0 County He a 1 th 

0 Floodplain Administration 

0 G. J. Dept. of Energy 

0 
0 

Walker Field 

School District 

0 Irrigation 

• Drainage 

0 Water (Ute, Clifton) 

• • • 0 

Sewer Dist. iFV:)cGV, OM) -U.S. West -
Public Servicet(2 sets~ 
State Highway Department 

0 State Geological 

0 State Health Department 

• City Property Agent 

• • 0 
0 • 0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

City Uti 1 ities Engineer 

City Attorney 

Buildin~ Department 

DDA 

GJPC (7 packets) 

CIC ( 11 packets) 

Other 

TOTALS 

BOARDS DATE 

STAFF 

',·:Ill 
,, 
~· 

'' v • 

I• • • • • • • • • ,. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •• ele .!_. 
•• , . • le • • • •• • le • • • • •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • •• • • • • • le 
• • •• • • • • • • • le • • • • • • • • •• • • • •• • , . • • • • • • • le • • • • • I• • I• • • • • I. • -1--le • • • • • • • • • • • • • • le • • • • • • • ,. • • • • , . • • • • ,. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • , . • • • • • • • • ,. • le • • • • • I. le I• • • • • • I• 'e • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1e • :e • • • • • • • I• • • • • • • • I• • • • le • • ,, • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • I• • • • • • • • I• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • le • • • • • • • • • • • • • • ! • • • • • 'e • • • • • • • ltJ • • • • • • • • • le • • • • 1e • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • le • • • I• • • • • • le ,. • • • • • le 
• • • • • • • • • • • 

~ ~~- -1-:1~ O~t-
APPLICATION FEE REQUIREMENTS 

t:J.!SifkUt;~ t lc 
I 



c 
City of Grand Junction 

BDIVISION SUMMARY FO~f .,. 
TYPE OF SUBMISSION 

Preliminary Plan 
Final Plat/Blan X 

Subdivisilon Name: EASTGATE VILLAGE TOWNHOMES Filing·--~------

Location of Subdivision: TOWNSHIP lS __ ..;::.::::. __ __ RANGE. lE SECTION _ _L_ __ 1 / 4_...,.st.._rJ _ 

Type of Subdivision Number of Area i. of 
Dwelling Units (Acres) Total Area 

( ) SINGLE FAMILY 22 2.43 83% 

( ) APARTMENTS 

( CONDOMINIUMS 

( MOBILE HOME 

( ) COMMERCIAL N.A. 

( ) INDUSTRIAL N.A. 

Street 0.37 13% 

Walkways 

Dedicated School Sites 

Reserved School Sites 

Ded~cated Park Sites 

Reserved Park Sites 

Private Open Areas 

Easements 

Dtljer (specify) TRACTS 0. 12 4% 

.or 

Estm~ated Water Requirements 11,000 domestic & lawns gallens/ day. 

Proposed Water Source _____ c_i_t_y __ o_f __ G_r_a_n_d __ J_u_n_c_t_i_o_n_· __________ __ 

Estimated Sewage Disposal Requirement ______ ~6~0~0~0 __________ _ gallons/day. 

Proposed Means of Sewage Disposal ____ C_i_t~y __ o~f~G~r~a~n~d~J~u~n~c~t~i~o~n ____________ _ 
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L£G£NO d< NO IFS 

• FOUND SUR>f:Y AIONUMENTS SET BY OTHERS AS NOIFO 

• $<."7 NO. 5 RE-BAR W/CAP LS. 1641J IN CONCRCIF 

..1_ S£T NO S RE-BAR W/CAP LS.16 .. 1J AT A1.L LOT CORNERS 

These lots ore subject to an Exterior MainttJf'J~nce Ar~ 
and Spt~cial easement a3 set forth in tht~ Declaration of 
Col<'tlf'lan ts. Conditions, and Restrictions of £astgate Village as 
r«orded in the Records of tht! Mesa County Qerk and 
Rtteorder's Office. · 

CURVEI RADIUS 

C1 85.00 
C2 63.00 
C3 20.00 
C4 50.00 
cs 50.00 
C6 50.00 
C7 50.00 
CB 50.00 
C9 50.00 
CIO 50.00 
Cll 50.00 
Cl2 50.00 
C13 50.00 
C14 50.00 
CIS 50.00 
C16 20.00 
Cl7 20.00 
CIS 107.00 
Cl9 107.00 
C20 107.00 
C21 107.00 
C22 107.00 
C23 107.00 
C24 107.00 
C25 50.00 

CURVE 
LENGTH CHORD 

133.65 120.30 
84.02 77.93 
22.66 21.65 
19.56 19.44 
31.41 30.90 
12.92 12.68 
13.37 l3.33 
12.66 12.63 
14.66 14.61 
30.55 30.07 
12.02 1!.99 
36.17 35.39 
19.14 19.02 
17.04 16.95 
29.66 29.24 
12.94 12.71 
3.98 3.96 
15.47 15.45 
20.15 20.12 
30.70 30.59 
38.86 36.65 
5.29 5.29 
17.10 17.06 
30.99 30.SB 
249.16 60.51 

TABLE 

CHORD BE:ARING DELTA >\NG!...f TANGENT 

s 43"58'13" "' 90"05'27' 65.13 
s 37"06'00" "' 76"25'01' 49.59 
s 71'53'06" £ 65'32'48" l~.e~ 
s 50"19'06" £ 22'24'49' 9.91 
s 79'31'27" £ 35"59'52' 16.24 
N 75'04'29" £ 14.48'16' 6.50 
N 60'00'36" E 15"19'30' 6.73 
N 45.05'34" E 14.30'34. 6.36 
N 29.26'16" E 16'48'03" 7.38 
N 03'32'08" E 35"00'12" 15.77 
N 20'51'11" 'J 13'46'26" 6.04 
s 48"27'49" £ 41'26'51' 18.92 
s eo·09'lo• E 21"55'50' 9.59 
N 79•07'18• E 19"31'16' 8.60 
s 52'21'29" "' 34"00'23" 15.29 
N 53'53'06' £ 37'03'42" 6.70 
N 76"07'17' £ 11'24'36' 2.00 
N 79'41'07" £ 08"16'56' 7.75 
N 70"09'00" £ 10"47'18' 10.10 
N 56 '32'!0" £ lC. 2':'~1' :5.46 
s 37'54'43' "' 20'48'3~' 19.65 
s 26'05'24" "' 02"50'03' 2.65 
s 20'05' 4 3" "' 09'09'19' 8.57 
s 07"13'17' "' 16"35'34' 1~.~0 
N 01"52'42" 'J 285'32'01" -

( ( 

EASTGATE VILLAGE TO'irSHOJ!ES, FILIXC Ti·!.~EE 
0:.~0.7":CN 

"'NOW A.:.:. JA';:V S'f n-:~~ P.C~£NiS.: 

/!"'~t t.~~ t.mC~.-sir~. R~ffl L. Corssey :t .. d Gler. 1-'i::::"~Y. ar~ the ~--~ c' ~."'ct r~l P~"?C~~Y sitJ.Jat~ in th~ City of 
C.-:md .AI""-=:~.-on, C.=~.;nt}" :::f J.48,"1C, S:or~ of Coior.Jdo, Cl'"~ i3 a~:;;crlb<da :r'l 5~0«: 1f!23 at ?~;e 377 .k J7!! o.1 tne M11::c County CJer 
i?e<:or·iers Cff:ce, ar:~ ~~:n; SICI.Jatfff! in t/'te s~~/4 Sfll'f/4 Sect.on ~ To•r"S."!IO 1 Sor;th, R:,ge 1 £-:::st of t/1~ Ute JJ~dian, Mesa co~ .. 
C.:J•orcaa cs s.""o..-r: Ot'l tr:e a-=cornp'1n)lff'<; piat, said pr-:JQerty bemg c:d':iitionally descr[bet1 as fai.'oru:: 

8r!!'g;"n,#Oi.,g af a poir.t on ~ne W•st line of tf't~ N£1/4 Sifr./4 SW":/4 S~~iOI"' 7, Townsh":J 1 Sout.'l, Rangt~ 1 £~st. Ute Meridian, b~ing J2B.~2 fHt 
SX"::1'4.:;•11/ of tr.~ NW ccr."t:r" of ~he S'N1/4 S'K1/4- StK:tion 7. io,.nship 1 Sout/'1, R:!ng~ 1 £asr, Utt: Uer~dicn, and con!Jiat:ring tl'rt: North lin~ 
of t.,.,e SN" /4 SW":/4 Sect:o,., 7. T"S., R~£. L'.M. t>' b~a,- N3=-cc·:;o'"H O!"'d cJ bt~cr-in;: conta:nt!d hereirr to bt~ r=~atillf!!: thereto; tflMJce 
589"53'.5~"'£ 175.00 f~tet; thenc~t NC0"':/1'47"'£ 10.99 fttet to tht! Sit' comer of L"'t 5, 8iocK One £a~t9c·e Village Townhornt:s, Filing T~~ro; 
tl'l~ct~ N92"CO'Oc·c 96.87 filet; tt>~ce SV':J.I-'30"£ 9:.10 feet; t!"Jt!f"lce 1J..J..55 fet!! along the ere of a 
cur;e to tt'ltt n"gM ,;t,., o raa1u!J of e.!.OO fut a..,d ,mose enord b~rs s.s.:-sa';J'""N 120 . .JO t~t thenc~ BJ.. 02 feet along thtl arc of a 
cu~ to the ngf'lt •ith a radius ~f 6J.OO ffff!t end rrl'lost: chor-1 bfN!rs SJ77JB'OO'"W 77.93 f~t: thenc-6 22.58 ftlf!t along the arc of a 
euf"\\le to tne ri;;l'lt wit!'l a radius af 20.00 ~t and ,...,ose cl'lord bet:~rs N77-s.J'C6·w 21.55 f~t- ~;.,_,at 249.18 fttet oiong the arc of a 
eu~ to t/'!e /eft with a radius of 50.00 ft:tlt ond whose c/'!ard bears 501'52'42"'£ 60.15 feet; ~tt 16.92 feet along the arc of g 

eurwt to thtt rig!·d •ith a radiu!l of 20.00 '"t and whose chord bfN!r.s N59"J5'26•£ 16.42 feet; thence 158.55 feet Oiong th11 are of a 
cuf"lt't! to the left •it.'"~ a radius of 107.00 fe-et and .nos~ chord bears N41'22'.J2"'£ 14-4.44 ket; thence N01""0-f.~~- ·: 69.27 f~t; 
t"Jt!!nce N90"0o·oo·£ 106.27 feet; t/'lence SOOTJ6'JS·w 239.06 fHt; thence N89"57+8'"W 10.00 feet; therce SOOt -s·w 62.50 fHt; 
then~ S89"S7'48•E 2.25.00 feet; tlumce SOO'ti5'.J.S"W 27.~0 feet to thtt South lintt of the N£1/<1- Sir.L,'.f SW1/4 S~tion 7; thence 
N89"S/48'"W 539.06 fe-et to the SW COI'TI' of thtt N£1/4 SW1/4 SW1/4 Section 7; tht~t~Ctl N00"01'4() t 328.92 frlet to thtJ point of b~'nninq, 
::ontall"'ing 2.922 Acres as described. 

That $0id awnen have caustJd the said f'tiCli properly to be laid out and surveyed as £ASTGA 7F VILLAG£ i .... , - 1..M£S. F:UNC THR££. 
a subdivision of a part of the City of Grand Junctlon, Ccunty of Mesa. State of Colorado. 

That scid ormef"S do herllby d~icattt and ut apart all of the sfrHts and r7ghts-of-•ay as $/'lawn on thtt accompan_;ing plat 
to the City of Grand .AJnction. for- thtl ust1 of the public for~'l'er ond dttdicate to the CITY OF GRAND JJNCnON, for tht! U3t! of the 
public those portions of said rti(J/ proptrrty whic/1 art~ /abe/tid 03 utility .asements on the accompanying plot as ,oer,letual 
~e!YHtnts for the installation and moint.,-,ance of utilitiu. irrigation, and drainagt~ facilitit~s. indudittg but not tmit~d to 
el«tric lintts. gas 1;,u, sewer lines, telephone lines. and ap.ourltmance$; togetl''IM with the n·ght to trim intttr!IHTlg ~r,s 
end brosh; with perpetual right of ingr-ess and egress for installation and maintllnot'ICe of suc/1 t;,n_ and said Oll'l'l~ ht:reby 
d~icate all common argos to the us. and bflf'lttfit of the o'tlrflers of tht: lots hert!by platted. Such tHJftlmfJt'lts and -,gilts shall btt 
utilized in a reasonabie and prudent manntlf'. The art~cs sho,.n as ingress and t~grtJss and utility .asements art~ de-ficat~ to thtl 
own~s of the propfN't.y within said £ASTCA7F ~1L.LAGE" TOWNHOMES. FlUNG THR££. for PMPtttual ingrtt~!l and egre!IS for thernsttlves and the 
gen~l public. including the postal service. trash. Rre. police, emergency vellio't~s, and the City of Grand Junction. 

That all upe~ses for $U~t pa'IIVlg or improvements shall be tumish~ by tiltl $111/flf" or purchaser. not the City cf Grand Junction. 

IN 'MTN£SS WHEREOF said owners have caused their names to be h~aunto subscriblld this day of 
-----------AD., 199_. 

ROBERT L DORSS£Y GLEN HICKEY 

STA IF OF COLORADO ) 
) s.s. 

COUNTY OF MesA ) 

1ht1 foregoing i'JStrumtlf'lt •as acicnow!ttdged before me this day of __ A.D .• 199_ by Robert L Dorss~y and 
Glen HicKey. 

My ecmmi$$i0fl exp;,-es: 
Notary Public 

Addr~---------------------

QERK AND RECORDeRS CO? nFJCA IF 

STA IF OF COLORADO ) 
) s.s. 

COUNTY OF MESA } 

~~e:et;;9~rt/zZ ~~"~u~;~-::J";t P7:t a!~ ~o.m_y_o_ffl_co_a: -P-ag_
0 
__ o'dock _ U. this___ day of-----------

CITY APPROVAl. 

This plat of EASTGA TE WLLACE TOWNHOM£S FlUNG THRff. a subdivision of tht~ City of Grand Junction, Cour.ty of Mesa, om! State of 
Colorado was approved and accepted this ___ day of A.D. 199_ 

City Manager President of Cauncl1 

Director of Development Olairman. Grand Junction Planning CommiS!IIon 

Grand .Junction City £ngin~ 

SURVf:YOR'S C£RnFJCA IF 

I, Max F.. Morris. certify that the accompanying plat of EASTGA TE: 111LLAG£ TOWNHOM£S. FIUNC THR££, a subdivision of o port of 
the City of Crand Junction, County of Mesa, State of Colorado has been pr~ared under my dirttet supervision and accurately 
repr-estlt'fts a fi•d survey of setTle. I furll'lttr certify that this plat conforms to oil applicable requirements of the Zoning and 
Developmt~nt Code of the City of Crcnd Junction and all applicable state la~~rs and regulations. 

IWOA £. It/orr~. Q.£.0. $../rveying S_ptems fnc. Oate 
Colorado Registered Prot,~:;;onal Land Surveyor L-S. 1641.] 

ARE:A SUMMARY 
EASTGATE VILLAGE TOWNHOMES, FILING THREE 

LOTS • 2. 4259 ACRES • 8JX 
ROAD • C.J55J ACRES a !JX 

TRACTS • 0. 1J02 ACRES • 04X 

TOTAl. • 2.9224 ACRES • 100X 

~l'O~i.AW'IGIIAII'T~WJl.PIALIICTDIIAIIll.­

"""' £llnCf .. 1MIS s..o -- "11..:1: YlMS onot 9W ,.,. -.:11 ..,.. 

:=,;.;. ~C\01--;......,~,_.~ = :' ~~ -:.:!~ 

FINAL PLAT 
SITU A 1FO IN THE SIVT/~ SWI/4 SEC nON 7, TO>tNSHIP 1 SOUTH, RANCE 1 EAST, UIF Mf'RIOIAN 

FOR' (!J QE.D 
SURVE'rm BY' OMM MF 

00f?SS£Y SURVEYING DRAWN BY' Mf:M 

SYSTEMS Inc. 
ACAO 10' EVJFJN 1018 COLO. A \o£ 

SCALE: . GRANO JlJNCnON 
1 .. /N - 50'FT COLORADO 81501 SHEET NO. 

(JOJ) 241-2370 
OATS 9/1/91 464-7568 

FlLE' 91017 
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EASTGATE VILLAGE TOWNHOMES, FILING THREE 

SITE PLAN 
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SITUA.T£D IN THE SWI/4 SWI/4 ScCnON 7, TOWNSHIP 1 SOUTH, RANG£ 1 EAST. UT£ MERIDIAN 

FOR' 
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SURVEYING 
SYSTEMS Inc. 
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